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Agenda Item 
 

To: Reagan Parsons, Town Manager 
 

From: Chris Kennedy, Assistant Town Manager 
 

Subject: Midland Road Corridor Study: Final Report; Petitioner, 

NCDOT & Kimley-Horn & Associates 
 

Date: November 9, 2016 
 
The petitioner is seeking input from the Town of Southern Pines Town Council regarding the 
Midland Road Corridor Study.  The petitioner will be presenting its final report and the findings 
and recommendations included therein. 

 
Staff Comments: 

 
• The Midland Road Corridor Study represents a collaborative effort to determine the safety, 

mobility, and access issues that contribute to the need for improvements along one of the 
most iconic and historic roadways in North Carolina. 

• The corridor serves many purposes for the communities in the area, including a vibrant 
residential neighborhood access, a commuter throughway, a primary east-west spine route, 
and access to local businesses. 

• The North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT), in partnership with Moore 
County, the Village of Pinehurst, and the Town of Southern Pines, conducted this study in 
an effort to create a guiding document for future development and roadway improvements 
along Midland Road. 

• The attached document ties together all the efforts from this study into one unified plan— 
the Midland Road Corridor Study. 

• Midland Road is a significant local corridor. The need for a coordinated, long-term 
approach to the corridor is heightened by recent development along the corridor and 
increased safety issues. 

• The Midland Road Corridor Study has created the framework for visioning the future of 
Midland Road, and this report catalogs these visioning efforts, outlines the issues, and 
presents recommendations to achieve a long-term vision for this historic corridor. 

• The study area for this project extends along a 4.5-mile stretch of Midland Road (NC 2) 
from the US 15/501 traffic circle in Pinehurst to Clark Street in Southern Pines. 

• The project team worked in partnership with a Project Steering Committee (made up of 
representatives from NCDOT, the Village of Pinehurst, the Town of Southern Pines, and 
Moore County) to develop specific transportation recommendations along the corridor. 
Detailed analysis of traffic and crash conditions focused on Midland Road and key cross 
streets along the corridor, such as Airport Road, Knoll Road, Pee Dee Road/Pennsylvania 
Avenue, Central Drive (NC 22) and the US 1 interchange. 



Midland Road Corridor Study November 2016 Town Council Page 2 of 2  

Attachments: 
 

• Midland Road Corridor Study: Final Report 
 

 
 

TOWN COUNCIL ACTIONS: 
 

 

This presentation is for Town Council information purposes only at this point.   After the 
presentation, the Town Council will have the opportunity to provide any comments, concerns, and 
suggestions to the consultants and NCDOT. The Town Council will ultimately approve and accept 
the findings and recommendations of the Midland Road Corridor Study via a resolution at a later 
meeting of the Town of Southern Pines Town Council. 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

F I N A L R E P O R T 
 
 

M i d l a n d  R o a d CORRI D O R ST U DY 
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A C K N O W L E D G M E N T S    
 
 

TheMidlandRoadCorridoSr tudyprovidesaframeworkfoirmplementingimprovementsalongMidlandRoadT. hevisionfotrhis corridohr 
ascomeintofocusthroughaplanningprocessthaitnvolvedlocarlesidentss, takeholdersa,steeringcommitteet,he North 
CarolinaDepartmenotTf ransportation(NCDOT)M,  ooreCountyt,heTownoSf outhernPinesa, ndtheVillageoPf inehurstT. heir 
effortshavebeenintegrailndevelopingthi studyandaregreatlyappreciated. 
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RichardAdams 
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I N T R O D U C T I O N A N D B A C K G R O U N D    
 
 

TheMidlandRoadCorridoSr tudyrepresentsacollaborative 
efforttodeterminethesafetym,  obilitya, ndaccessissues thact 
ontributetotheneedfoirmprovementsalongoneof 
themositconicandhistoricroadwaysinNorthCarolinaT. he 
corridosr ervesmanypurposesfotrhecommunitiesinthe 
areai,ncludingavibranrtesidentianl eighborhoodaccessa, 
commutetrhroughwaya,primaryeast-wesst pineroutea, nd 
accesstolocabl usinessesT. heNorthCarolinaDepartmenot f 
Transportation(NCDOT)i,npartnershipwithMooreCountyt,he 
VillageoPf inehursta, ndtheTownoSf outhernPinesc, onducted thi 
studyinanefforttocreateaguidingdocumenftofruture 
developmenat ndroadwayimprovementsalongMidlandRoad. 
Thisdocumenttiestogethear ltlheeffortsfromthi studyinto 
oneunifiedplan—theMidlandRoadCorridoSr tudy. 

 
MidlandRoadisasignificanltocacl orridorT. heneedfoar 
coordinatedl,ong-termapproachtothecorridoirsheightened 
byrecendt evelopmenat longthecorridoar ndincreasedsafety 
issuesT. hi studyhascreatedtheframeworkfovr isioningthe 
futureoMf idlandRoada, ndthisreporct atalogsthesevisioning 
effortso, utlinestheissuesa, ndpresentsrecommendationsto 
achievealong-termvisionfotrhishistoriccorridor. 

 

S T U DY  AR EA  
 

Thestudyareafotrhisprojecet xtendsalonga4.5-milestretch 

 

R E POR T  C ONTE NTS    
TheMidlandRoadCorridoSr tudy’sfocusonplanning, 
publicinvolvementa, nddevelopingactionable 
transportationrecommendationsisreflectedinthe 
contentsotfhereportT. hisdocumenitsorganizedinto 
thefollowingsections: 
 

• PlanningProcess    —Outlinestheinvolvement osf 
takeholdersandthegenerapl ublicinthe 
recordingoifssuesalongthecorridoar ndthe 
developmenottfransportationrecommendations. 

 
•  RoadwayIssuesandObservations —Describes 

aseriesoifssuesandobservationsrelatedtothe 
functionalityandsafetyotfhecorridor. 

 
•  RoadwayRecommendations —Describesthe 

preferredseottfransportationrecommendations 
anddocumentstheresultingperformanceotfhe 
corridor. 

 
• ImplementationPlan   —Outlinesastrategytofully 

implementthetransportationrecommendations. 
 
 

15- 
501 

oMf idlandRoad(NC2f)romtheUS15/501trafficcirclein 
PinehursttoClarkStreeitnSouthernPinesT. heprojectteam 
workedinpartnershipwithaProjecSt teeringCommittee(made 
uporfepresentativesfromNCDOTt,heVillageoPf inehurstt,he 
TownoSf outhernPinesa, ndMooreCountyt)odevelopspecific 
transportationrecommendationsalongthecorridorD. etailed 
analysisotfrafficandcrashconditionsfocusedonMidlandRoad 
andkeycros streetsalongthecorridors, uchasAirporRt oad, 
KnolRl oadP, eeDeeRoad/PennsylvaniaAvenueC, entraDl rive 
(NC22a) ndtheUS1interchange. 

211 

 
2 
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P L A N N I N G P R O C E S S    
 
 

Successfupl lanningprojectsarerootedinaninclusiveprocess 
osf trongcommunityinvolvementF. otrheMidlandRoad 
CorridoSr tudyt,heunderlyingprinciplefour nderstanding 
locadl ynamicswascollaborativeplanningthroughstakeholder 
coordinationT. hiscoordinationoccurredthroughavariety oaf 
venuesi,ncludingaSteeringCommittees, takeholder 
interviewsa, nonlinesurveyandweb-basedgraphicailnputtool, 
andtraditionapl ublicmeetingsfoirnterestedcitizens. 

 

S T E E R IN G C O MMI T T E E 
TheSteeringCommitteewasestablishedtoassisNt CDOT 
andtheKimley-Hornteaminguidingtheplanningprocess. 
TheprimaryfocusotfheSteeringCommitteewastoguide 
thereviewoef xistingconditionsandthedevelopmenot f 
recommendationsT. hecommitteewascomprisedotfhe 
followinggroupsopf rofessionalsandelectedofficials: 

 
• NCDOT(DivisionC, ongestionManagementa, ndMobility/ 

SafetyStaff) 

• TownoSf outhernPines(counciml  embersandstaff) 
 

• VillageoPf inehurs(tcounciml  embersandstaff) 
 

• MooreCounty 
 

Aatkickofmf eetinginMay2015t,heSteeringCommittee 
emphasizedthefollowing: 

 
• Safetyisamajocr oncernalongthiscorridor 

 

• Publicoutreachp, articularlytoresidentsobf oth 
municipalitiesw,  ilbl ecriticatlothesuccessotfheproject 

• Developingimprovementsthapt reservethehistoricand 
scenicnatureotfheroadisencouraged 

• Therei strongsupporftoer liminatingsomeotfhe 
existingmediancrossoversalongthecorridore, specially 
thenaturaal ndgravecl rossovers 

• Alternativetransportationoptions(e.g.r,oaddiet, 
roundaboutss, ynchronizedstreetss) houldbeconsidered 
asaparottfhi study 

S TAK E HOLDE R  I NTE R V I EWS 
Fosr pecializedattentiontospecificmattersimpactingthe 
developmenat nddeploymenottfransportationstrategies, 
stakeholderswereidentifiedfodr etaileddiscussionswith 
theprojectteamT. heseconversationsprovidedinsighitnto 
issuesandopportunitie spanningthesociale, conomica, nd 
transportationspectrumF. eedbackgatheredhelpedguidethe 
analysiss, trategiesa, ndtransportationimprovementsS.  pecific 
stakeholdemr eetingswereheldwithrepresentativesof: 
 

• Businesses 
 

• Locasl chools 
 

• Utilities 
 

• Publicsafety 
 

• Homeownersassociations 
 

• Locacl ountryclubs 
 

• Citizengroups 
 
Generatlhemesfromtheseconversationsincluded: 
 

• AstheSteeringCommitteenoteds, afetyisperceivedto 
bepooar longthecorridor 

– Stakeholdersobservedthamt oreoftenthannot, 
whenacrashoccursa,treei somehowinvolved 

– Theprevalenceonf umerousmedianopenings 
(manyotfhemunauthorizedw) ithlimitedspaceand 
problematicsighdt istancescontributetocrashes 

• Manystakeholderswerenoot pposedtoselectiveclearing 
odf amagedour nhealthytreestoprovidebettesr ight 
distance 

•  Somestakeholderswereinfavoorrfeducingthecross 
sectiontotwolaneswithbikelanesopr edestrianpaths, 
whileotherswantedtomaintaintheexistingfour-lane 
section 

– Ineithecr asem, osst takeholder supported 
maintainingthecharacteortfheroadasanimportant 
parotaf nyproposedimprovements 
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• Stormwateirsanissueinsomeareasthant eedstobe 

addressed 
 

Theoutcomeotfheseinterviewshelpedguidetheprojectteam 
inthedevelopmenotpf reliminaryimprovemenat lternatives 
alongthecorridor. 

 

P U B LIC PA R TIC I PATION 
Interestedcitizens—particularlythosevestedinthefutureof 
MidlandRoadbetweenPinehursat ndSouthernPines—were 
invitedtojoinlocasl tafaf ndtheconsultantteamapt ublic 
meetingstheeveningsoJf uly9andDecembe1r 02, 015at 
PinecresHt ighSchoolT. hepublicmeetingsofferedanother 
environmenitnwhichtopresenet xistingconditionsandreview 
preliminaryconceptsfoer nhancingsafetyr,educingcongestion, 
andpreservingtheiconicnatureoMf  idlandRoad. 

AftetrheJuly9thpublicmeetingw, hichfocusedonexisting 
conditionsandallowedparticipantstophysicallyconstruct 
conceptsotfhecorridotrhroughthe“StreeBt uildera” ctivityt,he 

publicwasinvitedtoparticipateinanonlinesurveyregarding 
thecorridoar ndhowiftunctionsT. hesurveyincludedanonline 
mappingtootlhaat lloweduserstoprovidecommentsonthemap 
DW VSHFLƄF ORFDWLRQV, VHJPHQWV, RU IRU WKH FRUULGRU DV D ZKROH 

andcategorizetheicr ommentsbymodetypes, uchasbicycle, pedestriana, 
utoo, trransitM. embersotfhepublicemphasized 
anumbeortfhesameissuesastheSteeringCommitteeand 
stakeholdegr roup. 

 
 

 
OnlineSurveyInput 

 

 
OnlineMappingTooIlnput 
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Inadditiontotheissueslistedaboveo, thecr oncernsabouht ow 
MidlandRoadfunctionstodayincluded: 

 
• Proposingtoreducethespeedlimiftrom45MPHto 

35MPH 
 

• Improvingsafetyandoperationsattheintersectionof 
MidlandRoadandCentraDl rive(NC22) 

 
• Thedesirefoirncreasedsighdt istanceandvisibilityatthe 

US1ramps 
 

• Thedesiretolimint ewdevelopmenat longMidlandRoad 
withouat nimplementationplan 

• Improvingaccessandsafetyfobr icyclistsand 
pedestriansalongthecorridor 

 
TheDecembe1r 0thmeetingfocusedonthepresentationof 
preliminaryimprovemenat lternativeconceptsandallowedthe 
publictoprovidecommentsandfeedbackonsomepreferred 
optionsT. heoutcomeotfhismeetingi,nadditiontofeedback 
fromtheSteeringCommitteei,nformedthedevelopmenot f 
thepreferredtransportationimprovementsandimplementation 
strategyfotrhecorridor. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OnlineSurveyInput 

 

 

 
 

 
PublicMeetingActivities 

 

 

 
OnlineSurveyInput 
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R O A D W A Y I S S U E S A N D O B S E R V A T I O N S    
 
 

7KH 0LGODQG 5RDG &RUULGRU VHUYHV D VLJQLƄFDQW UROH LQ WKH UHJLRQ 

asagatewaytobothPinehursat ndSouthernPinesF. omr anyt,he corridohr 
oldsaspeciaml eaningbasedonthepresenceosfcores opf 
inetreesinthemedianandontheshouldersotfhehighway. 

 
Safetya, ccessa, ndlocalizedtrafficcongestionarethemost 
pressingissuesfacingMidlandRoadT. hefrequencyorfecent 
severecrashesisalarmingtolocalsa, ndthepresenceof 
numerousbreaksinthetree-linedmedianmakesaccess 
andvehiculacr onflictsunpredictableI.nadditiont,hecurrent 
trafficvolumesalongthecorridocr ancausebackupsand 
delaysalongstop-controlledsidestreetsapproachingMidland 
Road—especiallyduringpeakperiodsF. oMr idlandRoadto 
effectivelyconnecrtesidentsc, ommutersa, ndvisitorswiththeir 
destinationsi,mprovementsareneededT. hi sectiondiscusses 
multimodailssuesandobservationstosetthestagefotrhe 
detailedrecommendationsthaftollowT. heserecommendations 
noot nlyaddressthecurrennt eedsalongthecorridorb, uat lso 
anticipatefutureissues. 

 

I S S U E : T R A F F I C S A F E T Y 
OnMidlandRoadt,rafficsafetyisadrivingforcebehindpublic 
concernA. nalysisotfhefive-yea(rMay12, 010toApri3l 0, 
2015c) rashhistoryfoMr idlandRoadbetweentheUS15/501 
trafficcircletoClarkStreept rovidedbyNCDOTshedslight 
onthesafetyconcernsfotrhecorridorT. hedatashows157 totacl rashes7, 
2causingalteasot neinjurya, ndonecausinga fatalityT. 
hesenumbersrepresenrteportedcrashesonlya, ndit islikelyadditionacl 
rashesoccurred. Figure3.1 displaysaheat 
mapoef xistingcrashseverityandfrequencyalongthecorridor, 
withwarmecr olor showinglocationswithhighinstancesof 
crashesandinjuries. 

Analysisotfhecrashdataalongthecorridorrevealsthe 
following: 
 

• Theoveralcl rashratefotrhecorridoirs174crashesper 
100millionvehiclemilestraveledT. heaveragecrashrate 
statewidefosr imilaNr orthCarolinaroutesis198. 

• Approximately45%oaf lcl rashesonMidlandRoad 
involvedinjuriesT. heseverityindexfotrhecorridor 
is6.62w, hilethestatewideaveragefosr imilaNr orth 
Carolinaroutesis4.46. 

• Basedonthedatat,hisindicatesthatthefrequencyof 
crashesalongMidlandRoadisnost ignificantlydifferent 
owr orsethanthestatewideaveragefosr imilarroutes. 
Howeverw, henacollisiondoesoccurii,tsfrequently 
moreseverethanthestatewideaverage. 

• Approximately21%oaf lcl rashesinthesampleinvolved 
treestrikesa, ndthaot nlyincludesthosethawt ere 
specificallydocumented. 

• Themosct ommoncrashtypealongthecorridoirsangle, 
acrashtypethattypicallyoccursalongroadwayswith 
significanlteftturnsintoandouotsf idestreedt riveways. 
Anglecrashesalsoareoftentheresulotlfimitedsight 
distanceconditionsI.nthecaseoMf  idlandRoadm, anyof 
theleftturnsintoandouotsf idestreetsinvolvevehicles 
movingthroughunofficiaml  edianopeningsthaat remade 
ogf raveol dr irt. 

 
Ingenerals, everaflactorscontributetotheseverityocf rashes 
alongMidlandRoadT. hesecontributingfactorsincludethe 
locationolfargepinetreeswithinafewfeeottfhetravellane, lackosf 
peedcompliancea, ndunpredictabledrivebr ehaviodr ue 
tothesignificannt umbeormf ediancrossoversandconstrained 
sighdt istanceinmanylocations. 
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Figure3.1 
 

 
 

Existing Crash Severity and Frequency 
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Note: 45% of all crashes on 

Midland Rd. involved injuries 

 
 
Fewer Crashes, Injuries 

Summary Statistics 

(Collected May 2010 - 2015) 

 
Number of Crashes  157 

 
Number of Fatal Crashes  1 

 

 
Moore County, NC 

7/9/2015 

 
 
 
 
 
More Crashes, Injuries 

Number of Injury Crashes  72 

 
Number of Tree Strikes  33 

 
Crash Rate (per 100 MVMT)  174 

 
Severity Index  6.62 

 

State-wide Averages 

(Collected 2010 - 2012) 

 
Crash Rate (per 100 MVMT)  198 

 
Severity Index  4.46 
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I S S U E: A C C E S S  MANA G E M E N T 
Theabilityfomr otoriststotravetlhroughagivenroadway 
segmenitsessentiaflobr othtransportationsystemefficiency 
andeconomicvitalityA. ccessmanagemenbt alancestheneeds 
omf otoristsusingaroadwaywiththoseoaf djacenpt roperty 

I S S U E: TR AF F I C C ONG E S TION 
MidlandRoadcurrentlycarriesapproximately15,000vehicles pedr 
aytothewesotUf S1andapproximately5,400vehicles 
pedr aytotheeasotUf S1T. hevolumesbetweenUS1 
andAirporRt oadcreatesignificanst idestreedt elayaatfew 

ownersdependenut ponaccesstotheroadwayW. ithpoor locationsinthemorningandafternoonpeakperiodsA. n 
accessmanagementt,hefunctionandcharacteormf  ajor 
roadwayscandeteriorateT. hisisamajoirssuecurrentlyfacing 
MidlandRoadp, articularlyasirtelatestothenumbeormf edian 
openingsw, hichareacombinationopf avedg, ravela, ndnatural 
surfacesB. ecausethemedianalongMidlandRoadisrelatively 
narrowaat pproximately20feetii,tsdifficulftosr omevehicles 
toevenfiitnthemediancompletelywhenyieldingfoarleft-turn 
movementT. hiscausesadangerou scenariofovr ehiclesinthe 
insidetravellanes.  Figure3.2    displaysamapoef xistingmedian 
openingsalongthecorridor. 

Inadditiontotheimpacot nvehiculacr rashesp, ooar ccess 
managemenct ancreateanunsafeconditionfobr icyclistsand 
pedestriansI.mprovingtheefficiencyandsafetyotfheroadway 
throughaccessmanagemenitscriticatlothesustainabilityotfhe 
corridorS. omeotfhehiddencostsopf ooar ccessmanagement 
includelowefrueel conomyandincreasedvehicleemissions. 

analysisocf urrenat ndfuturetrafficvolumesalongthecorridor 
aswelal sprojectedfuturecorridocr ongestionlevelsclearly 
indicateimprovementswilbl enecessaryinthefuture. 
 
IncoordinationwithNCDOTstafft,hescopeotfhetraffic 
analysisincludedtheevaluationoNf o-BuildandBuildconditions 
fotrheexistingyea(r2015a) ndfutureyea(r2040). Table 
3.1detailsthemodeledlevels-of-service(LOSf)otrhemajor 
intersectionsalongthestudycorridofrotrheNo-Buildcondition. 
LOSisaqualitativemeasurethadt escribesoperational 
conditionsandmotorispt erceptionswithinatrafficstreamT. he 
HighwayCapacityManuadl efine sixlevels-of-serviceL, OS 
AthroughLOSFw, ithArepresentingtheshortesat verage 
delaysandFrepresentingthelongesat veragedelaysL. OSD 
isthetypicallyacceptedstandardfosr ignalizedintersectionsin 
urbanizedareas. 

 

 
Table3.1—SynchroIntersectionLevel-of-ServiceSummary 

ExistingNo-Build(2015)  FutureNo-Build(2040) 
Intersection AMPeakHour  PMPeakHour  AMPeakHour  PMPeakHour 

 

MidlandRoadaAt irporRt oad  SBE-(38.3) 
EBLB-(13.5) 

SBC-(19.3) 
EBLB-(11.6) 

SF(B6- 08.4) 
EBLD-(30.6) 

SBF-(369.7) 
EBLD-(25.1) 

MidlandRoadaMt idlandDrive/ 
IronwoodCaféDriveway 
MidlandRoadaCt arolinaEyeAssociates 

SBC-(24.9) 
NBA-(22.7) 

SBC-(21.0) 
NBC-(20.2) 

SF(B5- 2.8) 
NBE-(44.2) 

SBE-(41.3) 
NBE-(38.9) 

Driveway NBC-(19.0) NBC-(15.7) NBD-(34.2) NBD-(27.2) 
MidlandRoadaKt nolRl oad A(9.8) A(8.0) B(12.2) B(11.1) 
MidlandRoadaPt eeDeeRoad/ 
PennsylvaniaAvenue C(23.7) B(18.2) D(35.1) C(29.4) 
MidlandRoadaCt entraDl rive SBF-(64.3) SBC-(21.5) SBF-(469.9) SBF-(186.3) 
MidlandRoadaUt S1 
SouthboundRamps SBC-(16.5) SBB-(12.9) SBE-(37.8) SBC-(21.8) 
MidlandRoadaUt S1 
NorthboundRamps/YadkinRoad 

SBB-(12.3) 
NBF-(240.7) 

SBB-(13.1) 
NBF-(392.1) 

SCB(-18.2) 
NBF-(2132.2) 

SBE-(36.3) 
NBF-(4226.8) 

 

MidlandRoadaCt larkStreet SBB-(11.2) 
EBLA-(8.3) 

SBB-(10.8) 
EBLA-(7.8) 

SBB(-13.6) 
EBLA-(8.1) 

SBB-(12.8) 
EBLA-(8.3) 
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Figure3.2  
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SynchroVersion9softwarewasusedtodeterminetheLOSfor 
eachintersectionusingHighwayCapacityManuaml  ethodology. 
Networkcyclelengthsandsignaol ffsetswereoptimizedfor 
thefuturedesignyeara, ndpeakhoudr elaywasanalyzed. Severacl 
onclusionscanbedrawnfromtheexistingandfuture 
conditionsanalyses: 

 
• MosottfheintersectionsalongMidlandRoadare 

currentlyoperatingwithacceptablevehiculadr elays 
andlevels-of-service(LOSDobr etter)H. owevert,he 
intersectionsoCf  entraDl rive(NC22a) ndtheUS1 
NorthboundRampsbothexperiencelongdelaysfotrhe 
sidestreeat pproachduringpeakhoutrrafficconditions. 

• By2040w, ithouat nyroadwayimprovementsii,ts 
expectedthavt ehicleswilhl aveincreaseddifficulty 
makingleftturnsontoMidlandRoadaut nsignalized 
intersectionsasaresulottfheanticipatedgrowthintraffic 
alongMidlandRoad. 

• Inf oroadwayimprovementsaremadealongMidland 
Roadt,hetrafficsafetyissuesdiscussedearlieirnthis 
sectionareonlyexpectedtoworsena, smanyotfhe 
crashesalongthecorridoar retriggeredbyvehicles 
makingleftturnstoofrromanunsignalizedsidestreet. 

 
Theresultsotfheseanalysesdirectlycontributedtothe 
preferredtransportationimprovemenst trategyT. hese 
improvementsa, swelal stheipr rojectedbenefitsinterms oLf 
OSandpeakhoudr elaya, redetailedintheroadway 
recommendations. 

I S S U E: B I C YC L E  AN D 
P E DE S T R IAN C O N N E C TIVIT Y 
Establishingaccessfobr icyclistsandpedestrianstosignificant 
destinationsandrecreationaal reasinthecommunityfacilitates 
communityownershipi,mprovespublichealtha, ndsupports 
qualityolfifeP. rioritieslistedintheplanningphaseindicated 
supporftomr ultimodatlransportations, pecificallyadesire fosr 
afebr icyclefacilitiesS. pecificobservationsrelatedtothe 
bicycleandpedestriannetworkinclude: 
 

• Whilepedestrianuseisperceivedtobeminimailn 
theareat,herearenomulti-usepathsodr esignated 
pedestriancrossingsalongthecorridora, ndonlya 
shorst tretchosf idewalkexistsalongtheCarolinaEye 
Associatesdevelopmenftrontage. 

• TravelingMidlandRoadbybicyclecanbeadifficulttask 
withouat nydedicatedbikefacilities. 

• Howevert,ravelerswhoseot fbf ybicyclee, ithetro 
commuteofrolreisurea, recommonalongMidlandRoad 
despitethelackodf edicatedbikefacilities. 

 
ConversationswiththeSteeringCommitteeandlocal 
stakeholder servedtoidentifycriticacl onsiderationsas 
recommendationsweredevelopedT. hetopconsiderations 
included: 
 

• Enhancingsafetyfobr icycliststravelingalongMidland 
Road 

 
• Providingamulti-usepathinaportionotfheright-of-way 

thaitsreservedfonr on-motorizedtravetloencourage 
walkingalongthecorridor 

• Providingamulti-usepathalongKnolRl oadnorthof 
MidlandRoadtoprovidebicycle/pedestrianconnectivity 
totheexistinggreenwayalongAirporRt oad 
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R O A D W A Y R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S    
 
 

ThevisionfoMr idlandRoadistodevelopan 
implementablesolutionthaitmprove safetyand 
enhanceslocaal ndregionaml obilitywithout 
compromisingtheiconicnatureotfhecorridor. 
ThetransportationrecommendationsfoMr  idland 
Roadweredevelopedtoaddressexistingand 
anticipatedfutureproblemsaitntersectionsand 
mid-blockmedianopeningsT. hischaptedr etails 
thesafetyimprovementsandexpectedcongestion 
relieaf ssociatedwiththeproposedtransportation 
improvemenst trategy. 

 

R E C O M M E N DATION S C 

R OS S  S E C T ION Thebasiccros sectionfoMr  

idlandRoadwilbl e unchangedfromtheexisting(afour-
lanedivided facilityb) 
etweentheUS15/501trafficcircleand 
theUS1interchangeI.itsexpectedthatthere wilbl 
esomeselectivetreeclearingandturnlane 
improvementsaitntersectionsandmediancrossovers 
thartemainopentoimprovesighdt istanceand 
operationsoarot thelrocationstoimprovetree 
health. 

 
FotrhesectionoMf idlandRoadbetweenUS1and 
ClarkStreett,hi studyproposestorestripethe 
existingpavemenat satwo-lanedividedsectionwith 
bufferedbikelanesinbothdirectionsB. ecausethe 
trafficvolumesdecreasesignificantlyalongMidland 
RoadeasotUf S1t,hisistheonlysectionotfhe 
corridofrowr hichareductioninvehiculatrravel 
laneswasfoundtobeappropriateT. headditionof 
bikelanestothisportionotfhecorridoirsexpected 
toimprovemultimodacl onnectivitytodowntown 
SouthernPinesA. dditionallyt,herestripingoef xisting 
pavemenitneachdirectionwilal llowfotrheshiftingof 
travellanestocreateawideirnsideshoulder. 

 

AT  A  G L ANC E    
 

R E C O M M E N DE D T R AN S POR TATION I 
M P RO V E M E NTS  
 

GeneraDl escription: 
Enhancedaccessmanagemenat ndintersectionimprovements 
 
CrossSection: TrafficCircletoUS1–
Nochangetoexisting 
US1toClarkStree–tRoaddiet 
 

ProposedMajoPr  rojects: 
1. AirporRt oad–Roundabout 

 

2. DunveganCourt/ThomasRoad–Accessmanagement 
 

3. MidlandRoad/IronwoodCafeandMidlandRoad/CarolinaEye 
Associates–Accessmanagement 

 

4. WP. ennsylvaniaAvenue/PeeDeeRoad–Sidestreelteft-turn 
laneso, theirntersectionimprovementsa, ndsignaul pgrade 

5. NC22(CentraDl rivet)oUS1–Roundabouat ndinterchange 
improvements 

6. US1toClarkStree–tRoaddiet 
 

7. ClarkStree–tRoaddieat ndrelatedimprovements 
 

8. AirporRt oadtoEasotUf S1–Multi-usepath 
 

9. KnolRl oadbetweenMidlandRoadandAirporRt oad–Multi- 
usepath 

 

AccessManagement: 
Approximately50medianclosures(beyondthoseassociatedwiththe 
aboveprojects) 

5conversionstodirectionacl rossovers 
 

Left-turnlaneandsighdt istanceimprovementsfoar lml edianbreaks 
thartemain 
 

ResultingMedianBreaks: 
• 13full-movemenitntersections 

 

• 6directionacl rossovers 
 

• 2roundabouts 
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M E DIAN C LOS U R E S 

 

Asdiscussedinthepreviou sectiona,non-traversable 
medianispresentthroughouttheextentsotfheMidlandRoad 
corridorH. owevere, xcessmedianopeningsm, osotwf hich 
areunpavedu, nderminethesafetyandefficiencybenefitsof 
suchmediantreatmentC. onsequentlyt,hi studyproposes 
tocloseanumbeormf ediancrossoverstoachieveproper 
spacingalongthecorridorO. thefractor suchasthenumber ohf 
omesbeingaccessedbyadrivewayandwhethetrhestreet 
ispublicopr rivatealsoplayedaparitnthemedianclosure 
recommendations. 

 

TheNCDOTRoadwayDesignManuaSl ection1-6Jprovides 
mediancrossovegr uidelinesfonr ewandexistingdivided 
roadwaysinNorthCarolinaT. hemanuanl otesthaat ll- 
movemenmt ediancrossovedr esign“shouldbelimitedbecause 
idt ecreasescapacityi;ncreasesdelayandcongestionm; ay 
increasepollutantsfromvehiclesa; ndsomestudiesindicate 
thattheyhaveahighepr ropensityfocr rashes.T” hemanuaal lso 
providesaspecificrequirementthaat ll-movemenct rossovers 
“shalnl obt espacedanyclosetrhan1,200feeat parot ndivided 
highwayswithpostedspeedo4f 5mphandlessW. herethis 
spacingrequiremenitsnomt eat ndthereisadefinedneedfor 
left-turnaccesst,henadirectionacl rossovewr ilbl econsidered.” 
Thispolicya, longwiththefollowingfactorsw, ereconsidered 
indevelopingtherecommendedfull-movementd, irectional 

Figure4.4 

crossovera, ndU-turnmedianopeninglocationsfoMr  idland 
Road: 
 

• Publicstreetsvsp. rivatestreets/driveways 
 

• Numbeorhf omesaccessedbystreets/driveways 
 

• Numbear ndsizeobf usinessesaccessedbystreetsor 
driveways 

• Sighdt istanceandothesr afetyissues 
 

• Generatlrafficandcirculationconsideration 
 
Figure4.1 displaysamapotfheproposedmedianopenings 
toremainalongthecorridoar ndtheintersectiontreatment bylocationT. 
urnlaneimprovementsandminocr learing toimprovesighdt 
istanceareproposed(whereneededa) t 
medianopeninglocationstoremain. Figures4.2 and 4.3 show 
typicaflull-movemenat nddirectionacl rossoveirntersection 
recommendations. 
 

Landscapingcanbeusedtoimplemenmt  edianclosuresb, ut iwt ilal 
lsobeimportanttoconsidesr ighdt istanceasthese 
closuresarebeingcompletedA. dditionallya, nyadditional 
landscapinginthemedianshouldbeimplementedwithout 
introducinganynewstrikehazardsfovr ehicles. Figure4.4 
showsanexampleowf hact losinganexistingmedianopening 
withlandscapingcouldlooklikeconceptually. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ExistingOpening MedianClosurewithLandscaping 
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B I C YC L E  AN D P E DE S T R IAN R E C O M M E N DATION S 
 

Asdiscussedinthepreviou sectiont,heexistingfacilitiesand 
accessfobr icyclistsandpedestriansalongMidlandRoaddo nopt 
rovideasufficientlysafenetworkfotrravelO. neotfhe 
topprioritiesresultingfromtheplanningphaseotfhi study 
indicatedsupporftoirmprovedmultimodatlransportation 
alongthecorridorA. saresultt,hebicycleandpedestrian 
recommendationsprovidedbelowareexpectedtoprovide 
strategicconnectionsandwilhl elpalleviateanumbeortfhe 
multimodaal ccessissuesexpressedbystakeholdersduringthe 
planningphase. 

• Provideamulti-usepathonthesouthsideoMf  idland 
RoadbetweenAirporRt oadandSanDavisRoadj,ust 
easottfheUS1interchangeT. hemulti-usepathwould 
beconstructedinaportionotfheright-of-waythaits 
reservedfonr on-motorizedtravel. 

• Construcct rosswalksasappropriatefotrhemulti-use 
pathaitntersectioncrossingsalongthecorridor. 

• Restripetheexistingpavemenbt etweenUS1andClark 
Streeat satwo-lanedividedsectionwithbufferedbike 
lanesinbothdirections(asnotedpreviously). 

• Provideamulti-usepathalongKnolRl oadbetween 
MidlandRoadandAirporRt oad. 

 
Exhibit showingtheproposedmulti-usepathb, ikelanesa, nd 
crosswalksalongthecorridoar reprovidedasaparottfhe 
designconceptsonpages16-23. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ExampleMulti-UsePath 
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TR AF F I C  C ONG E S TION  AN D  SAF E T Y  I M P R O V E M E NTS  
 

Thefollowingimprovementsarerecommendedatthemajor 
intersectionsalongthecorridotroimprovecongestion, 
intersectiondelaya, ndsafety: 

 
AI R POR T  ROAD  

 
• Construcatroundabout 

 
• ClosethemedianopeningaBt eaveLr ane 

 
• Consideirnstallingatrafficsignailntheinterimitfhe 

volumewarrantsaremet 

• Iitsexpectedthattheinstallationorfoundaboutsatthis 
intersectionandaCt  entraDl rivewilpl rovideagateway 
featurefoer achmunicipalityw, ilhl elpaccommodate 
truckU-turnsnecessitatedbymedianclosuresa, ndmay 
reducetruckthroughtraffic 

 
DU NVE GAN  C O U R T/ THOMAS  ROAD  

 
• MaintainDunveganCourat sfull-movemenitntersection 

withturn-laneimprovementsonMidlandRoad 

• ConstrucltandscapedmedianfromDunveganCourt 
easttotietoexistingmedianc, onvertingThomasRoad 
intersectiontoright-in/right-out 

 

M I D L A N D ROAD/I RONW O O D C A F É  AN D 
M I D L A N D ROAD/C AR OLI NA E Y E  AS S O C I AT E S 

 
• Construcet xclusiveleft-turnlanesalongMidlandRoadat 

IronwoodCafe 
 

• ConverItronwoodCafeintersectiontoadirectional 
crossove(rwithleft-ovear ccessbunt oleft-out) 

• Maintainfull-movemenat ccessaCt arolinaEyeAssociates 
intersectionandaddeastboundtowestboundU-turnlane 
andassociatedbulb-outa; lsoremovesignageandother 
sighdt istanceobstructionscurrentlyimpactingvehicles 
makingaleft-turnfromthesidestreet 

 
K NOLL  ROAD  
 

• Maintainasfull-movemenst ignalizedintersectionwith 
existinglaneage 

• NCDOTiscurrentlyplanningtoinstalpl rotectedleft-turn 
phasesfoMr idlandRoad 

 
W.  P E N N S Y LVA N I A AV E N UE / P EE  D E E  R OA D 
 

• Maintainasfull-movemenst ignalizedintersectionwith 
turnlaneimprovementsonsidestreeat pproaches 

• Construclteft-turnlaneimprovementsonsidestreet 
approaches 

• Fixdrainageissue 
 

• FlareradincornerstoaccommodateU-turns 
 

 
NC  2 2  (C E NTR AL  DR IVE)  
 

• Construcatroundabouttobebuilitnconjunctionwiththe 
US1interchangesynchronizedstreet 

 
• Iitsexpectedthattheinstallationorfoundaboutsatthis 

intersectionandaAt irporRt oadwilpl rovideagateway 
featurefoer achmunicipalityw, ilhl elpaccommodate 
truckU-turnsnecessitatedbymedianclosuresa, ndmay 
reducetruckthroughtraffic 

 
US H I GH WAY  1 
 

• Converttodirectionacl rossoverstocreatea 
“synchronizedstreeto” perationw, iththecros section 
droppingtoatwo-lanesectioneasottfheUS1 
NorthboundRamps 

 
• Re-signtheUS1Northboundoff-rampsw; iththefirst 

rampheadingeasttoSouthernPinesandthesecond 
ramp(loopw) esttoPinehurst 

 
C L A R K  S T R E E T/ W.  D E L A WA R E  AV E N U E  
 

• ConverMt idlandRoadtoatwo-lanedividedsection, 
beginningattheUS1interchangeandendingjuset asot f 
ClarkStreet 
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Dunvegan Court  and Thomas Road  
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Knoll Road Intersection 
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Pee Dee Road/Pennsylvania Avenue Intersection  
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Carolina Drive (NC 22) Intersection 
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Clark Street  
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Table4.1 detailstheSynchromodeledlevels-of-service(LOS) 
fotrhemajoirntersectionsalongthestudycorridofrotrhe 
proposedbuildcondition. 

 
Theproposedimprovementsweremodeledfobr othAMand 
PMpeakhoucr onditionsE. achimprovemenwt asdevelopedto 
maximizeLOSimprovemenwt  heresignificanct ongestionexists 
todayA. showninTable4.1theproposedrecommendations 
showsignificanitmprovementstodelayandLOSalongthe 
corridor. 

 

Theproposedtransportationimprovemenpt lanwasdeveloped 
toaddressproblemsidentifiedthroughanalysisanddiscussions 
withstakeholdersandthegenerapl ublicE. achrecommendation 
wa selectedbasedonitspotentiatlomitigatecongestion 
issuesbuat lsotoreducethepotentiaflofruturecrashesW.  ith 
thaitnmindt,hefollowingpotentiasl afetybenefitscouldbe 
derivedfromtheseimprovementsbasedontrendsincrashdata 
whensimilatrreatmentsareimplemented. 

• Closingmanyotfhenaturalg, ravela, ndunofficiapl aved 
medianopeningsalongthecorridoirsexpectedtoreduce 
anglecrashesalongthecorridorw, hichisthemost 
commoncrashtypeinthestudyarea. 

• Synchronizedstreeitmprovementsa, srecommended 
attheUS1interchanger,educethenumbeorcf onflict 
pointsfrom32aat nintersectiondownto14andhave 
beenshowntoreducefataal ndinjurycrashesby60% andalcl 
rashesby42%ovetrraditionailntersections. 

• Addingleft-turnlanesaut nsignalizedintersections(e.g., 
theMidlandRoad/IronwoodCaféDrivewayintersection) 
canreducetheoveralnl umbeorcf rashesbynearly50%. 

• Roundabouitnstallationsa, srecommendedaAt irport 
RoadandCentraDl rive(NC22)c, anreducetheoverall 
numbeorcf rashesaat nintersectionbynearly50%T. hey 
alsodrasticallyreducecrashseverity. 

 

 
Table4.1—SynchroIntersectionLevel-of-ServiceSummary  

 
FutureNoBuild(2040)  FutureBuild(2040) 

Intersection AMPeakHour  PMPeakHour  AMPeakHour  PMPeakHour 
 

MidlandRda.At irporRt d.  SF(B6- 08.4) 
EBLD-(30.6) 

SBF-(369.7) 
EBLD-(25.1) 

C(15.6) 
(Roundabout) 
SB–B(12.5) 

B(11.7) 
(Roundabout) 
SB–B(12.1) 

MidlandRda.Mt idlandDr./ 
IronwoodCaféDriveway 

SF(B5- 2.8) 
NBE-(44.2) 

SBE-(41.3) 
NBE-(38.9) 

EBL–C(15.7) 
NB–B(11.4) 

WBL–C(17.8) 

EBL–C(16.8) 
NB–B(11.2) 

WBL–C(17.1) 
MidlandRda.Ct arolinaEyeAssociatesDwy. NBD-(34.2) NBD-(27.2) NBD-(26.4) NBD-(27.5) 
MidlandRda.Kt nolRl d(.Signalized) B(12.2) B(11.1) B(12.3) B(11.2) 
MidlandRda.Pt eeDeeRd./ 
PennsylvaniaAve(.Signalized) D(35.1) C(29.4) C(28.6) C(22.3) 

MidlandRda.Ct entraDl r. SB–F(469.9) SB–F(186.3) B(11.1) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
A(7.4) 

 
MidlandRda.Ut S1 
SouthboundRamps SB–E(37.8) SB–C(21.8) 

(Roundabout) 
SB–Free 

WBL–C(18.7) 

(Roundabout) 
SB–Free 

WBL–C(21.7) 
 

MidlandRda.Ut S1 
NorthboundRampsY/ adkinRd. 

SCB(-18.2) NB–
F(2132.2) 

SBE-(36.3) 
NBF-(4226.8) 

 

SCB(-24.3) 
EBL–E(35.1) 
NB–B(11.7) 

 

SDB(-27.8) 
EBL–F(104.8) 
NB–B(11.3) 

 

MidlandRda.Ct larkSt. SBB(-13.6) 
EBLA-(8.1) 

 

SBB-(12.8) 
EBLA-(8.3) 

 

SBB(-14.3) 
EBLA-(8.1) 

 

SBB-(13.7) 
EBLA-(8.3) 
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TheTransportationMobilityandSafetyDivisionaNt CDOT 
regularlypost standardizedcrashcoset stimatesfotrhestate. 
Theinjurycostsincludeestimatesomf edicacl ostsp, ublic 
servicesl,ossopf roductivitye, mployecr ostp, ropertydamage 
andchangeinqualityolfifeI.n2015M,  obilityandSafety 
publishedthefollowingaveragecrashcostsbasedoncrash 
severityF. ataol Tr ypeA$- 4,451,000T; ypeBoCr$- 117,000; 
PropertyDamageOnly$- 6,700A. pplyingthesecoststothe 
crashesonMidlandRoadbetweentheUS15/501trafficcircle 
andClarkStreect ouldresulitnsignificanst avingsfotrhepeople 
oPf inehursat ndSouthernPinesA. sanexampleia,f lcl rashes 
alongthecorridoar rereducedby20%t,hesavingswouldtotal 
nearly$1.2millionannually. 
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I M P L E M E N T A T I O N P L A N    
 
 

The guiding vision developed at the outset of the Midland 
Road Corridor Study reflected a concerted effort to develop a 
plan that can be implemented. A well-designed Action Plan, or 
Implementation Plan, is a critical element to meet the needs of 
the traveling public. The intent of the Implementation Plan is to 
enable NCDOT and other decision-makers to track progress 
and schedule future year improvements. Additionally, this plan 
is intended to be a guiding document for NCDOT in considering 
future access and development along the corridor. 

 
The implementation steps and projects identified in this section 
will be executed in phases and will be subject to a variety of 
factors, including the availability of personnel and financial 
resources necessary to implement specific improvements. In the 
project summary table that follows, cost estimates are identified 
to achieve the full implementation of the project. 

FUND IN G  C O N S ID E R AT I O N S  
 

As with any planning and project development process, the 
feasibility of implementing one or more projects ultimately comes 
down to the funding sources available and the amount of revenue 
that can be generated from a particular funding strategy. NCDOT 
recently changed transportation laws that govern how federal 
and state transportation dollars are spent throughout the state. 
Since 2013, the Strategic  Transportation  Investments  (STI) Law 
and the subsequent implementation of the Strategic Mobility 
Formula governs how dollars are allocated among various 
projects across the state. The Strategic Mobility Formula is 
performance-based and awards funding for the highest-scoring 
projects at the division, regional, and statewide tiers. 
 
The Implementation Plan Matrix (Table 5.1 below) provides 
a summary of individual projects based on the corridor-wide 
recommendations that were highlighted in the previous section. 
Improvements along the corridor have been broken out into 
individual projects that can be implemented in multiple phases 
based on the funding sources available. 

 
 

Table 5.1 — Implementation Plan Matrix 
Project  Probable Construction Cost 

 

1 
 

Airport Road – Roundabout 
 

$2.1 million 
 

2 
 

Dunvegan Court/Thomas Road – Access Management 
 

$428,000 
 

3 Midland Road/Ironwood Cafe and Midland Road/Carolina Eye Associates – Access 
Management 

 

$515,000 

 

4 
 

W. Pennsylvania Avenue/Pee Dee Road – Widening Side Streets 
 

$757,000 
 

5 
 

NC 22 (Central Drive) to US 1 – Roundabout and Interchange Modifications 
 

$3.4 million 
 

6 
 

US 1 to Clark Street – Road Diet (excluding intersection improvements) 
 

$301,000 
 

7 
 

Clark Street – Road Diet and Related Improvements 
 

$271,000 
 

8 
 

Midland Road – Multi-use Path 
 

$1.6 million 
 

9 
 

Knoll Road – Multi-use Path 
 

$457,000 
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C O N C L U S I O N    
 
 

MidlandRoadservesmanypurposesA. soneotfhemost 
iconicandhistoricroadwaysinNorthCarolinaM, idlandRoad 
providesaccesstovibranrtesidentianl eighborhoodsandlocal 
businessesb, uat lsoisacommutetrhroughwayandaprimary 
east-wesst pinerouteT. hecorridosr ervesasagatewaytoboth 
SouthernPinesandPinehursta, ndasaresulti,mprovementsto 
safetyandmobilitymusrtespectthevaluesotfhisregionandits 
residentsb, usinessownersa, ndvisitorsN. CDOTi,npartnership 
withthesestakeholdersc, onductedtheMidlandRoadCorridor 
Studyinanefforttocreateaguidingdocumenftofruture 
developmenat ndroadwayimprovementsalongMidlandRoad. 

Thi studyhascreatedtheframeworkfovr isioningthefuture oMf  
idlandRoada, ndirtepresentsaproactiveapproachto 
addressidentifiedneedsalongthecorridotrhroughstakeholder 
involvementT. herealizationthaftederaal ndstatedollarsare 
becomingmoredifficulttosecureisoneillustrationowf  hya 
proactiveapproachiswelcomedfoirmprovingthiscorridor. 
Onethingiscertainf,undingandimplementingtheMidland 
RoadCorridoSr tudywilrlequirepartnershipamonglocal 
officialsU. ltimatelyc, ontinuedcollaborationbetweenstate 
andlocaal genciese, conomicdevelopmenpt  artnersa, nd 
thegenerapl ublicwilpl rovidemoreopportunitiestofoster  asafea, 
esthetically-pleasinga, ndwell-balancedmultimodal 
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Intersection Specific Costs: 
 
Airport Road Intersection 

 
 
$ 

 
 

2,135,000.00 
National Drive 
Median Reforestation at National Drive 

N/A 
$ 

 
217,900.00 

Dunvegan Court Intersection $ 351,000.00 
Median Closure near Thomas Road $ 77,000.00 
Midland Drive Intersection $ 301,000.00 
Carolina Eye Associates Entrance $ 214,000.00 
Palmer Dr and Dr Neal Road (assumed same as Midland Drive) 
Walker Station 
Knoll Road Intersection 

$ 
N/A 
$ 

301,000.00 
 

234,000.00 
Roundtree Lane   (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
WEEB   (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
Talamore Drive (assumed same as Midland Drive) $ 301,000.00 
King Street (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
PeeDee Road and Pennsylvania Avenue Intersection $ 757,000.00 
Grove Road (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
Ridge Road (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
Central Drive Intersection $ 2,645,000.00 
Interchange with HWY 1 $ 757,000.00 
Existing Median Break (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
Leak Street (assumed same as Dunvegan) $ 351,000.00 
Crestview Road - Midblock Crossing $ 77,000.00 
Clark Street Intersection $ 271,000.00 

Subtotal: $ 11,095,900.00 
 

Linear Costs:   
 

Road Diet - excluding Intersection locations (.65 miles) 
 

$ 
 

301,000.00 
10' Sidewalk (4 miles) $ 1,594,000.00 
Knoll Multipath (1.2 miles) $ 457,000.00 

Subtotal: $ 2,352,000.00 
 

Median Closure Costs:   
 

Median Closures 
 

$ 
 

332,000.00 

Subtotal: $ 332,000.00 

Corridor Total: $  13,779,900.00 
 

Notes and Assumptions: 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein are 
based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a design 
professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, 
bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 

 
2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

2-lane Roundabout 
Widening Construction Cost 300 lf  0.06  $ 
Cul-de-sac 
Lanscaping 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

$ 
1,500,000.00    $ 

$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

900,000.00 
90,000.00 
60,000.00 

155,800.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0.1 Acres): 65K/Acre $  6,500.00 
Construction Easement (.15 Acres): 40K/Acre $  6,000.00 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:  $  - 
 

Subtotal 
 

$  1,218,300.00 
30% Contingency $  365,490.00 
Total - Construction $  1,590,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  325,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  220,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  2,135,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 

 
2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 

3.  No environmental costs are included. 
 

4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 

5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 
 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
 

7.  The Engineer has made the assumption that curb and gutter will be used to reduce the project footprint for the 



Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 

 

 

Midland Road at Dunvegan Court Intersection 
 
 

Project: Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Date: 9/23/2016 

Prepared By: Kimley-Horn 
Page: 3 of 18 

 
 

Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles) Cost Per Mile Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 560 lf                                      0.11  $ 
Divided Median  250 lf                                                         0.05  $ 
Concrete Medians for Offset Lefts 
Bulbout 
Landscaping 200 lf (low ground cover only) 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00   $ 
53,000.00   $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

165,000.00 
2,650.00 

18,500.00 
30,000.00 
11,600.00 

 
- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0.0 Acres): 65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (0.01 Acres): 40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

$ - 
$ 400.00 
$ - 

 

Subtotal $ 228,150.00 
30% Contingency $ 68,445.00 
Total - Construction $ 300,000.00 

Engineering (Approximate) $ 30,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $ 21,000.00 

Project Total: $ 351,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 



Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 

 

 

Midland Road Median Closure near Thomas Road 
 
 

Project: Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Date:  9/23/2016 

Prepared By: Kimley-Horn 
Page: 4 of 18 

 
 

Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Divided Median  460 lf  0.09  $ 
Landscaping (for 460' of Median Reforestation) 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 
Right-of-Way (0 Acres):  65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (0 Acres):  40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

53,000.00    $ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,770.00 
40,350.00 
 

- 
- 

 
- 
- 
- 

 

Subtotal $  45,120.00 
30% Contingency $  13,536.00 
Total - Construction $  60,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  10,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  7,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  77,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles) Cost Per Mile Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 560 lf                                      0.11  $ 
Divided Median  250 lf                                                         0.05  $ 
Concrete Medians for Offset Lefts 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00   $ 
53,000.00   $ 

$ 
 

$ 
$ 

165,000.00 
2,650.00 

20,000.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres): 65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (0.03 Acres): 40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

$ - 
$ 1,200.00 
$ - 

 

Subtotal $ 188,850.00 
30% Contingency $ 56,655.00 
Total - Construction $ 250,000.00 

Engineering (Approximate) $ 30,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $ 21,000.00 

Project Total: $ 301,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Widening C&G Construction Cost  200 lf  0.04  $ 
Concrete Medians for Offset Lefts 
Bulbout 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

2,200,000.00    $ 
$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

88,000.00 
20,000.00 
30,000.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):  65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (0.01 Acres):  40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

$  - 
$  400.00 
$  - 

 

Subtotal $  138,400.00 
30% Contingency $  41,520.00 
Total - Construction $  180,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  20,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  14,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  214,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 0 lf  0  $ 
Signal Upgrade 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00    $ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

- 
150,000.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):  65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (0.01 Acres):  40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

$  - 
$  400.00 
$  - 

 

Subtotal $  150,400.00 
30% Contingency $  45,120.00 
Total - Construction $  200,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  20,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  14,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  234,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles) Cost Per Mile Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 900 lf 0.19  $ 
Temp Signal (2 ea.) 
Signal Upgrade 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00   $ 
$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

285,000.00 
50,000.00 

150,000.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0.03 Acres): 65K/Acre $ 2,000.00 
Construction Easement (0.11 Acres): 40K/Acre $ 4,400.00 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: $ - 

Subtotal $ 491,400.00 
30% Contingency $ 147,420.00 
Total - Construction $ 640,000.00 

Engineering (Approximate) $ 70,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $ 47,000.00 

Project Total: $ 757,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1. The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein are 
based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a design 
professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, 
bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 

 
2. This estimate is based on current year pricing. If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3. No environmental costs are included. 

 
4. The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs. It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5. No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6. The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary: 
 

2-lane Roundabout with 2 slip lanes 

 
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

$  1,100,000.00 
Widening C&G Construction Cost  800 lf                             0.15  $ 
Divided Median  600 lf                                                          0.12  $ 
Concrete Medians for Superstreet 
Landscaping 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

2,200,000.00    $ 
53,000.00    $ 

$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

330,000.00 
6,360.00 
3,000.00 

161,600.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0.07 Acres): 65K/Acre $  4,550.00 
Construction Easement (0.09 Acres): 40K/Acre $  3,600.00 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:  $  - 
 

Subtotal 
 

$  1,609,110.00 
30% Contingency $  482,733.00 
Total - Construction $  2,100,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  325,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  220,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  2,645,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 

 

7.  The Engineer has made the assumption that curb and gutter will be used to reduce the project footprint for the 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 1500 lf                                     0.29  $ 
Divided Median  850 lf                                                          0.16  $ 
Overlay   1500 lf                                                                    0.28  $ 
Concrete Medians for Superstreet 
Landscaping 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00    $ 
53,000.00    $ 
80,000.00    $ 

$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

435,000.00 
8,480.00 

22,400.00 
14,000.00 

3,750.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0.01 Acres): 65K/Acre $  650.00 
Construction Easement (0.02 Acres): 40K/Acre $  800.00 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:  $  - 
 

Subtotal 
 

$  485,080.00 
30% Contingency $  145,524.00 
Total - Construction $  640,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  70,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  47,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  757,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 100 lf  0.02  $ 
Concrete Medians for Midblock Crossing 
Pavement Markings 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00    $ 
$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

30,000.00 
8,000.00 
2,000.00 

 
- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):   65K/Acre   $   - 
Construction Easement (0.0 Acres):  40K/Acre  $   - 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:     $   - 
 

Subtotal $  40,000.00 
30% Contingency $  12,000.00 
Total - Construction $  60,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  10,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  7,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  77,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 



Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 
Midland Road at Clark Street Intersection 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles) Cost Per Mile Cost 

Widening Construction Cost 350 lf                                      0.07  $ 
Divided Median  280 lf                                                           0.5  $ 
Curb Median 
Lanscaping 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

1,500,000.00   $ 
53,000.00   $ 

$ 
$ 

 
$ 
$ 

105,000.00 
26,500.00 

2,000.00 
30,000.00 

 
- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):  65K/Acre  $  - 
Construction Easement (0.00 Acres): 40K/Acre $  - 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:    $  - 
 

Subtotal $ 163,500.00 
30% Contingency $ 49,050.00 
Total - Construction $ 220,000.00 

Engineering (Approximate) $ 30,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $ 21,000.00 

Project Total: $ 271,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 
Midland Road Road Diet from Crestview Rd to Clark St 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

Overlay                                                                                  0.65  $ 
Pavement Markings                                                               0.65  $ 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

245,000.00    $ 
40,000.00    $ 

 
$ 
$ 

159,250.00 
26,000.00 

 
- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):   65K/Acre   $   - 
Construction Easement (0 Acres):  40K/Acre  $   - 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:     $   - 
 

Subtotal $  185,250.00 
30% Contingency $  55,575.00 
Total - Construction $  250,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  30,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  21,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  301,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 



Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 
Midland Road Pedestrian Improvements Airport Road to Crestview Road 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

10' Sidewalk - one side  4  $ 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

250,000.00 $  1,000,000.00 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 
Right-of-Way (0 Acres):  65K/Acre 
Construction Easement (1.0 Acres):  40K/Acre 

Environmental Mitigation Costs: 

$  - 
$  - 
 
$  - 
$  40,000.00 
$  - 

 

Subtotal $  1,040,000.00 
30% Contingency $  312,000.00 
Total - Construction $  1,360,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  140,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  94,000.00 

 

Project Total: $  1,594,000.00 
 
 
 

Notes and Assumptions: 
 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 

6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 



Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Summary 
Multipath from Intersection of Midland/Knoll to Intersection of Knoll/Airport 
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Probable Project Costs Summary:  
Length (Miles)  Cost Per Mile  Cost 

10' Sidewalk - one side  1.2  $ 
Utility Relocation Costs: 

Public: 
Private: 

R/W and Easement Acquisition: 

250,000.00    $ 
 

$ 
$ 

300,000.00 
 

- 
- 

Right-of-Way (0 Acres):   65K/Acre   $   - 
Construction Easement (0 Acres):  40K/Acre  $   - 

Environmental Mitigation Costs:     $   - 
 

Subtotal $  300,000.00 
30% Contingency $  90,000.00 
Total - Construction $  390,000.00 

 

Engineering (Approximate) 
 

$  40,000.00 
Construction management, engineering, and inspections (Approximate) $  27,000.00 

 

Project Total: 
 

$  457,000.00 

 

 
Notes and Assumptions: 

 
 

1.  The Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of 
determining prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein 
are based on the information known to Engineer at this time and represent only the Engineer's judgment as a 
design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that 
proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 

 
 

2.  This estimate is based on current year pricing.  If used for budgetary purposes, annual inflation rates should be 
applied as appropriate. 

 
3.  No environmental costs are included. 

 
4.  The Engineer has made an assumption of land value to come up with R/W acquisition costs.  It is the 
responsibility of the owner to come up with final property values and acquisition costs. 

 
5.  No public utility (water / sewer) costs are incuded. 

 
6.  The Engineer has made the assumption that the existing pavement is sufficient for overlay. 
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Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Cost Summary 
Midland Road - Median Closures 

 

 

 

 
 

Latitud/e 

Longitude 

Width 

(Feet) 

Surface 

Type 

 
Notes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

Latitude 

Minutes 

Longitude 

Degrees 

Longitude 

Minutes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

Longitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

 LandscapinCgost 

pe4rL0ineaFreet 

RoadwaCyost 

Pe4rL0inear 

Feet 

TotaClost 

(without 

Contingency) 

 
Notes 

391°0.88N3 

792°2.88W9 

 
70 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

10.833 
 

-79 
 

-22.889 
 

35.18055 
 
-79.38148333 

 
1 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$12,250.00  

351°0.92N4 

792°2.09W2 

 
37 

 
Asphalt 

 
Clematis Rd.  

35 
 

10.924 
 

-79 
 

-22.092 
 
35.18206667 

 
-79.3682 

 
2 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00  

351°0.97N4 

792°2.89W9 

 
15 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

10.974 
 

-79 
 

-22.899 
 

35.1829 
 

-79.38165 
 

3 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$2,625.00  

351°1.02N5 

792°2.92W2 

 
15 

 
Natural 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.025 
 

-79 
 

-22.922 
 

35.18375 
 
-79.38203333 

 
4 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$400.00 

 
$2,400.00  

391°1.03N7 

792°2.92W9 

 
20 

 
Asphalt 

 
Artillery Rd.  

35 
 

11.037 
 

-79 
 

-22.929 
 

35.18395 
 

-79.38215 
 

5 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$3,500.00  

351°1.05N0 

792°2.93W8 

 
25 

 
Asphalt 

 
Artillery Rd.  

35 
 

11.05 
 

-79 
 

-22.938 
 
35.18416667 

 
-79.3823 

 
6 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$4,375.00  

351°1.07N8 

792°2.95W2 

 
25 ft. 

 
Asphalt 

 
North Leak St.  

35 
 

11.078 
 

-79 
 

-22.592 
 
35.18463333 

 
-79.37653333 

 
7 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00  

351°1.11N9 

792°2.96W3 

 
25 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.119 
 

-79 
 

-22.963 
 
35.18531667 

 
-79.38271667 

 
8 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$4,375.00  

391°1.13N9 

792°2.96W7 

 
18 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.139 
 

-79 
 

-22.967 
 

35.18565 
 
-79.38278333 

 
9 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$3,150.00  

351°1.18N2 

792°2.95W5 

 
25 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.182 
 

-79 
 

-22.955 
 
35.18636667 

 
-79.38258333 

 
10 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$4,375.00  

351°1.19N8 

792°2.95W1 

 
20 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.198 
 

-79 
 

-22.951 
 
35.18663333 

 
-79.38251667 

 
11 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$3,500.00  

351°1.23N8 

792°2.95W1 

 
25 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.238 
 

-79 
 

-22.951 
 

35.1873 
 
-79.38251667 

 
12 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$4,375.00  

351°1.25N6 

792°2.95W5 

 
25 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.256 
 

-79 
 

-22.955 
 

35.1876 
 
-79.38258333 

 
13 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$4,375.00  

351°1.28N4 

792°2.97W1 

 
20 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.284 
 

-79 
 

-22.971 
 
35.18806667 

 
-79.38285 

 
14 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$3,500.00  

351°1.29N6 

792°2.98W1 

 
25 ft. 

 
Asphalt 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.296 
 

-79 
 

-22.981 
 
35.18826667 

 
-79.38301667 

 
15 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00  

351°1.35N6 

792°3.02W1 

 
20 

 
Gravel 

 
Crestview Rd.  

35 
 

11.356 
 

-79 
 

-23.021 
 
35.18926667 

 
-79.38368333 

 
16 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$400.00 

 
$3,200.00  

35° 11.367 N 
79° 23.028 W 

70 Asphalt Short Rd. & 
Crestview Rd. 

 
35 

 
11.367 

 
-79 

 
-23.028 

 
35.18945 

 
-79.3838 

 
17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

351°1.38N3 

792°3.03W7 

 
25 

 
Asphalt Short Rd. & San 

Davis Rd. 
 

35 
 

11.383 
 

-79 
 

-23.037 
 
35.18971667 

 
-79.38395 

 
18 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00  

351°1.42N2 

792°3.06W6 

 
86 ft. 

 
Asphalt 

 
US 1 West Ramp  

35 
 

11.422 
 

-79 
 

-23.066 
 
35.19036667 

 
-79.38443333 

 
19 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00 

 
$0.00  

35° 11.408 N 
79° 23.102 W 100ft. Asphalt US 1 East Ramp  

35 
 

11.408 
 

-79 
 

-23.102 
 
35.19013333 

 
-79.38503333 

 
20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 11.575 N 
79° 23.102 W 60 ft. Asphalt Central Dr.  

35 
 

11.575 
 

-79 
 

-23.102 
 
35.19291667 

 
-79.38503333 

 
21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 11.608 N 
79° 23.300 W 

20 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.608 

 
-79 

 
-23.3 

 
35.19346667 

 
-79.38833333 

 
22 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 11.677 N 
79°23.450 W 

25 ft. Asphalt Ridge Rd.  
35 

 
11.677 

 
-79 

 
-23.45 

 
35.19461667 

 
-79.39083333 

 
23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

 
35° 11.683 N 
79° 23.470 W 

 
20 

 
Asphalt 

 
Midpines Driveway 

 

 
 

35 

 

 
 

11.683 

 

 
 

-79 

 

 
 

-23.47 

 

 
 
35.19471667 

 

 
 
-79.39116667 

 

 
 

24 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$1,000.00 

 
$3,500.00 

 

35° 11.694 N 
79° 23.521 W 

25 Asphalt Midpines Driveway  
35 

 
11.694 

 
-79 

 
-23.521 

 
35.1949 

 
-79.39201667 

 
25 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  
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Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Cost Summary 
Midland Road - Median Closures 

 

 

 

 
 

Latitud/e 

Longitude 

Width 

(Feet) 

Surface 

Type 

 
Notes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

Latitude 

Minutes 

Longitude 

Degrees 

Longitude 

Minutes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

Longitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

 LandscapinCgost 

pe4rL0ineaFreet 

RoadwaCyost 

Pe4rL0inear 

Feet 

TotaClost 

(without 

Contingency) 

 
Notes 

35° 11.713 N 
79° 23.649 W 20 Asphalt Driveways  

35 
 

11.713 
 

-79 
 

-23.649 
 
35.19521667 

 
-79.39415 

 
26 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 11.725 N 
79° 23.775 W 

25 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.725 

 
-79 

 
-23.775 

 
35.19541667 

 
-79.39625 

 
27 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  

35° 11.736 N 
79° 23.755 W 

30 ft. Asphalt Grove Rd.  
35 

 
11.736 

 
-79 

 
-23.775 

 
35.1956 

 
-79.39625 

 
28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 11.739 N 
79° 23.790 W 

30 Asphalt Fairway Rd.  
35 

 
11.739 

 
-79 

 
-23.79 

 
35.19565 

 
-79.3965 

 
29 

$6,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,250.00  
35° 11.749 N 
79° 23.848 W 

30 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.749 

 
-79 

 
-23.848 

 
35.19581667 

 
-79.39746667 

 
30 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,250.00  

35° 11.758 N 
79° 23.909 W 

15 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.758 

 
-79 

 
-23.909 

 
35.19596667 

 
-79.39848333 

 
31 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,625.00  

35° 11.763 N 
79° 23.931 W 

15 Natural Driveways  
35 

 
11.763 

 
-79 

 
-23.931 

 
35.19605 

 
-79.39885 

 
32 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 11.777 N 
79° 23.994 W 

74 Asphalt Crest Rd.  
35 

 
11.777 

 
-79 

 
-23.994 

 
35.19628333 

 
-79.3999 

 
33 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $12,950.00  

35° 11.782 N 
79° 24.032 W 10 Asphalt Driveways  

35 
 

11.782 
 

-79 
 

-24.032 
 
35.19636667 

 
-79.40053333 

 
34 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,750.00  

351°1.78N6 

792°4.05W7 

 
20 

 
Natural 

 
Driveways  

35 
 

11.786 
 

-79 
 

-24.057 
 
35.19643333 

 
-79.40095 

 
35 

 
$6,000.00 

 
$400.00 

 
$3,200.00  

35° 11.083 N 
79° 24.132 W 

173 ft. Asphalt Peedee Rd. & 
Pennsylvania  Rd. 

 
35 

 
11.083 

 
-79 

 
-24.132 

 
35.18471667 

 
-79.4022 

 
36 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00  
35° 11.861 N 
79° 24.384 W 40 ft. Asphalt Middleton Place 

Driveway 
 

35 
 

11.861 
 

-79 
 

-24.384 
 
35.19768333 

 
-79.4064 

 
37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 11.871 N 
79° 24.439 W 

50 Gravel Knollwood Driveway  35 
 

11.871 
 

-79 
 

-24.439 
 

35.19785 
 
-79.40731667 

 
38 $6,000.00 $400.00 $8,000.00  

35° 11.879 N 
79° 24.469 W 

15 Gravel Knollwood Driveway  35 
 

11.879 
 

-79 
 

-24.469 
 
35.19798333 

 
-79.40781667 

 
39 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 11.902 N 
79° 24.612 W 45 ft. Asphalt Talamore Dr.  

35 
 

11.902 
 

-79 
 

-24.612 
 
35.19836667 

 
-79.4102 

 
40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 11.910 N 
79° 24.677 W 

15 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
11.91 

 
-79 

 
-24.677 

 
35.1985 

 
-79.41128333 

 
41 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 11.919 N 
79° 24.738 W 

25 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.919 

 
-79 

 
-24.738 

 
35.19865 

 
-79.4123 

 
42 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  

35° 11.919 N 
79° 24.761 W 

55 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.919 

 
-79 

 
-24.761 

 
35.19865 

 
-79.41268333 

 
43 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $9,625.00  

35° 11.928 N 
79° 24.832 W 18 Gravel Driveways / 

Pinefield Court Rd. 
 

35 
 

11.928 
 

-79 
 

-24.832 
 

35.1988 
 
-79.41386667 

 
44 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,880.00  

35° 11.937 N 
79° 24.881 W 

20 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
11.937 

 
-79 

 
-24.881 

 
35.19895 

 
-79.41468333 

 
45 $6,000.00 $400.00 $3,200.00  

35° 11.947 N 
79° 24.971 W 

20 Gravel Quail Hollow Place  
35 

 
11.947 

 
-79 

 
-24.971 

 
35.19911667 

 
-79.41618333 

 
46 $6,000.00 $400.00 $3,200.00  

35° 11.951 N 
79° 24.998 W 

25 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
11.951 

 
-79 

 
-24.998 

 
35.19918333 

 
-79.41663333 

 
47 $6,000.00 $400.00 $4,000.00  

35° 11.958 N 
79° 25.041 W 

15 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
11.958 

 
-79 

 
-25.041 

 
35.1993 

 
-79.41735 

 
48 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 11.965 N 
79° 25.097 W 

20 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
11.965 

 
-79 

 
-25.097 

 
35.19941667 

 
-79.41828333 

 
49 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 11.968 N 
79° 25.111 W 

15 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
11.968 

 
-79 

 
-25.111 

 
35.19946667 

 
-79.41851667 

 
50 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 11.974 N 
79° 25.167 W 25 Asphalt Cardinal Rd.  

35 
 

11.974 
 

-79 
 

-25.167 
 
35.19956667 

 
-79.41945 

 
51 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  

35° 11.958 N 
79° 25.320 W 

135 ft. Asphalt Knoll Rd.  
35 

 
11.958 

 
-79 

 
-25.32 

 
35.1993 

 
-79.422 

 
52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.013 N 
79° 25.435 W 

20 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.013 

 
-79 

 
-25.435 

 
35.20021667 

 
-79.42391667 

 
53 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 12.023 N 
79° 25.435 W 25 ft. Asphalt Walker Station Ave.  35 

 
12.023 

 
-79 

 
-25.435 

 
35.20038333 

 
-79.42391667 

 
54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  
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Midland Road Corridor Improvements 
Conceptual Estimate 

Opinion of Probable Cost Summary 
Midland Road - Median Closures 

 

 

 

 
 

Latitud/e 

Longitude 

Width 

(Feet) 

Surface 

Type 

 
Notes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

Latitude 

Minutes 

Longitude 

Degrees 

Longitude 

Minutes 

Latitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

Longitude 

Degrees 

FINAL 

 LandscapinCgost 

pe4rL0ineaFreet 

RoadwaCyost 

Pe4rL0inear 

Feet 

TotaClost 

(without 

Contingency) 

 
Notes 

35° 22.028 N 
79° 25.553 W 15 Asphalt Driveways  

35 
 

12.028 
 

-79 
 

-25.553 
 
35.20046667 

 
-79.42588333 

 
55 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,625.00  

35° 12.034 N 
79° 25.598 W 

115 ft. Asphalt Midsouth Club  
35 

 
12.034 

 
-79 

 
-25.598 

 
35.20056667 

 
-79.42663333 

 
56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.039 N 
79° 25.642 W 

15 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
12.039 

 
-79 

 
-25.642 

 
35.20065 

 
-79.42736667 

 
57 $6,000.00 $400.00 $2,400.00  

35° 12.048 N 
79° 25.709 W 

30 Gravel Williams Rd.  
35 

 
12.048 

 
-79 

 
-25.709 

 
35.2008 

 
-79.42848333 

 
58 

$6,000.00 $400.00 $4,800.00  
35° 12.051 N 
79° 25.721 W 

15 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.051 

 
-79 

 
-25.721 

 
35.20085 

 
-79.42868333 

 
59 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,625.00  

35° 12.060 N 
79° 25.801 W 

25 Asphalt Median Crossover / 
No Drives 

 
35 

 
12.06 

 
-79 

 
-25.801 

 
35.201 

 
-79.43001667 

 
60 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  

35° 12.070 N 
79° 25.883 W 

50 ft. Asphalt Carolina Eye 
Enterance 

 
35 

 
12.07 

 
-79 

 
-25.883 

 
35.20116667 

 
-79.43138333 

 
61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.074 N 
79° 25.904 W 

20 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.074 

 
-79 

 
-25.904 

 
35.20123333 

 
-79.43173333 

 
62 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 12.080 N 
79° 25.948 W 20 ft. Asphalt Middland Country 

Club Enterance 
 

35 
 

12.08 
 

-79 
 

-25.948 
 
35.20133333 

 
-79.43246667 

 
63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.086 N 
79° 25.980 W 

20 Gravel Driveways  
35 

 
12.086 

 
-79 

 
-25.98 

 
35.20143333 

 
-79.433 

 
64 $6,000.00 $400.00 $3,200.00  

35° 12.101 N 
79° 26.092 W 

425 Asphalt Cat Health Clinic  
35 

 
12.101 

 
-79 

 
-26.092 

 
35.20168333 

 
-79.43486667 

 
65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 See Median Reforestation  Estimate 

35° 12.112 N 
79° 26.168 W 50 ft. Asphalt Dunn Vegan Court / 

Midland Ln. 
 

35 
 

12.112 
 

-79 
 

-26.128 
 
35.20186667 

 
-79.43546667 

 
66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.119 N 
79° 26.214 W 

30 Asphalt Glenn Meadow Ct.  
35 

 
12.119 

 
-79 

 
-26.214 

 
35.20198333 

 
-79.4369 

 
67 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,250.00  

35° 12.122 N 
79° 26.235 W 

10 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.112 

 
-79 

 
-26.235 

 
35.20186667 

 
-79.43725 

 
68 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,750.00  

35° 12.125 N 
79° 26.257 W 

25 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.125 

 
-79 

 
-26.257 

 
35.20208333 

 
-79.43761667 

 
69 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,375.00  

35° 12.130 N 
79° 26.300 W 30 Asphalt Windmere Rd.  

35 
 

12.13 
 

-79 
 

-26.3 
 
35.20216667 

 
-79.43833333 

 
70 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,250.00  

35° 12.138 N 
79° 26.369 W 

20 Asphalt Driveways  
35 

 
12.138 

 
-79 

 
-26.369 

 
35.2023 

 
-79.43948333 

 
71 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00  

35° 12.148 N 
79° 26.455 W 

80 ft. Asphalt Pinehurst National  
35 

 
12.148 

 
-79 

 
-26.455 

 
35.20246667 

 
-79.44091667 

 
72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.156 N 
79° 26.758 W 

70 ft. Asphalt Airport Rd.  
35 

 
12.156 

 
-79 

 
-26.758 

 
35.2026 

 
-79.44596667 

 
73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

35° 12.154 N 
79° 26.899 W 

40 Asphalt Beaver Ln.  
35 

 
12.154 

 
-79 

 
-26.899 

 
35.20256667 

 
-79.44831667 

 
74 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00  

 

Subtotal: $215,580.00 

Contingenc(y30%): $64,674.00 

TotCa-ol nstruction: $281,000.00 

 
Engineering  (Approximate) 
Construction 
management, 
engineering,  and 
inspections 
(Approximate) 

 
$   30,000.00 
 
 

 
$   21,000.00 

 
Project Total:  $332,000.00 


